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THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF TECUMSEH
MINUTES OF THE COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING

A regular meeting of the Committee of Adjustmenswhield on May 14, 2018, at the Municipal
Building, 917 Lesperance Road, Tecumseh, Ontarbo0t p.m.

I CALL TO ORDER

The Chairperson calls the meeting to order at p:60

1l ROLL CALL
PRESENT: Chairperson: Tom Fuerth
Vice-Chairperson: Paul Morand
Members: Lori Chadwick
Lee Anne Doyle
Jim Mackie
Tom Marentette
Tony Muscedere
Manager, Planning Chad Jeffery
Secretary-Treasurer Donna Ferris
ABSENT: None

1 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

There is no disclosure of interest made.

v MINUTES

1. Minutes of the regular Committee of Adjustmemrtating held Monday, April 16, 2018.

Motion: (CA-24/18) Moved by Lee Anne Doyle
Seconded by Jim Mackie
That the Minutes of the regular Committee of Adjustnent meeting held Monday,
April 16, 2018 be adopted, as printed and circulatk
Carried

Vv SUBMISSIONS

The following submissions were heard:

Application for Minor Variance A-09/18 — Mamatas Ral Estate Holdings, 3920 North
Talbot Road

Interested parties present: John Schultz, ViesiBent and
Franz Dalla Bona, Dalla Bona Construction

The purpose of the application is to obtain rdiiem Subsection 14.1.9 a) of Zoning By-law 85-
18 which establishes a minimum side yard width®0Inetres (49.21 feet) where the side yard
fronts on a street opposite an institutional zofike Applicant proposes to construct a 916.3
square metre (9862.5 square foot) addition to #stieg industrial shop resulting in a 14.3 metre
(46.91 foot) side yard depth.

The lands are also the subject matter of Severapphcations B-01/18 & B-02/18 that were
approved by the Committee of Adjustment on Jan@2r\2018 that have yet to be finalized.
The property is designated Business Park in the@ah South Official Plan and zoned
Industrial (M1) in the Sandwich South Zoning By-laBee sketch attached.

Notice of hearing for the above submission wasutited to landowners within a radius of 60
metres (200 feet) of the subject property (a listadd owners is on file). Notice of Hearing with
a sketch attached was sent to the Applicant, eacim& Member, Clerk, Public Works and
Engineering Department, Planning and Building Smwj Fire Department and all required
agencies and to each member of the Committee afsidient.
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CORRESPONDENCE

ERCA: No objection but recommend stormwater nganzgent be addressed in accordance with
the requirements of the Town of Tecumseh and thastty of the Environment as provided in
the Stormwater Management Planning and GuidanceiafeERCA also points out that the area
is also included in the Upper Little River WaterdiMaster Drainage and Stormwater
Management Environmental Assessment.

County of Essex: No response.

Town Engineer:

» The Owner's Consulting Engineer has previously jgted a satisfactory Stormwater
Management (SWM) Report and Civil Drawings to tlmevih. These consisted of two
building additions and a new asphalt parking lbis the Town’s understanding that the
Owner will be proceeding with the south buildinglain at this time; where only
certain components of the SWM and civil works Wil installed (see attached PDF),
with the remainder to be installed as part of tmbuilding addition and new asphalt
parking lot.

DISCUSSION

John Schultz and Franz Dalla Bona appear befor€onemittee to discuss the Application.
Franz Dalla Bona advises the Committee that TosISlstems Inc. is one of the largest tool
shops in the area. Upon an inquiry from the ContemjtFranz Dalla Bona indicates that due to
economic and personal reasons, the project witidmepleted in phases. The Committee also
inquires as to whether the driveway on North Talkititbe closed or remain as a functioning
driveway. Franz Dalla Bona advises that the stagmea will be removed to keep North Talbot
clean. The Committee also questions as to whetheot the proposed extension matches the
existing side yard and is the existing side yashtlegal non-conforming. Administration
advises that the existing side yard is not legalcanforming and that it may have been missed
at the time of issuing the permit for the existstgicture. Administration also suggests that the
relief sought also include relief for the entiréexior side yard (both the proposed and the
exising) as the Ciociaro Club, being an institutilorone, is opposite the side yard of the
proposed structure and the existing structure. Qtner inquires as to whether or not the relief
sought has an effect on the severance applicatiatsre pending. Administration indicates that
the relief sought can be approved independentBhase 1 meets the zoning requirements with
the current configuration of the parcel. Lee ARxwyle is in favour of the application as it
meets the four test, it's appropriate developméth@lands, it's in keeping with the Official
Plan and Zoning By-law, there is no adverse imghete were no comments from neighbouring
property owners, stormwater management has beeassdd in addition to ERCA not having
any objection to the proposal with the recommeidatiiat stormwater management be
addressed. Lori Chadwick also is supportive ofaplication with the provision that relief for
the existing side yard of 14.3 metres also be grhant

Motion: (CA-25/18) Moved by Lee Anne Doyle
Seconded by Lori Chadwick
That Application A-09/18 is granted and that relieffor the existing side yard of 14.3
metres (46.91 feet) is also granted.
Carried

REASONS

The Application meets the four tests of a minofiarage in that it is desirable for the appropriate
development or use of the land, building or strigtthe general intent and purpose of the
Official Plan and Zoning by-law is maintained ahd variance is minor in nature.

Vi DEFERRALS

Vil NEW BUSINESS

VIl UNFINISHED BUSINESS
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IX ADJOURNMENT

Motion: (CA-26/18) Moved by Paul Morand

Seconded by Jim Mackie
That there being no further business the May 14, 2B regular meeting of the
Committee of Adjustment now adjourn at 5:16 p.m.

Carried

Tom Fuerth, Chairperson Donna Ferris, Secrefaggsurer
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Town of Tecumseh
Committee of Adjustment
Regular Meeting
Monday, June 18, 2018
5:00 p.m.
Tecumseh Town Hall

AGENDA

I CALL TO ORDER

I ROLL CALL

[ DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

A\ MINUTES

1. Minutes of the regular Committee of Adjustment nmegtiated Monday, May 14,
2018.

v SUBMISSIONS

5:00 p.m.
Minor Variance Application A-10/18 — Carl & Karen B aillargeon, 2563 Banwell
Road

The purpose of the Application is to request rdliein the following subsections of
Zoning By-law 85-18:

1. Subsection 5.27.1 d) i) establishes that acceszsalgings in residential zones
shall not exceed 10 percent of total lot area ob 8uare metres (969.0 sq. ft.)
and no individual structure shall exceed 70.0 sgjuaetres (753.0 sq. ft.); and

2. Subsection 5.27.1 e) i) establishes that accesrolgings in residential zones
shall not exceed 4.57 metres (15.0 ft.) in height.

The Applicant is requesting relief to constructaacessory building 9.75 metres (32.0 ft.)
by 15.24 metres (50.0 ft.) totaling 148.64 squaetres (1600.0 sq. ft.) in area resulting
in a total area of accessory buildings of 163.17asg metres (1756.38 square feet) and
having a height of 5.32 metres (17.46 ft.). Thigject property contains an existing
accessory structure of approximately 14.53 squateas (156.38 sq. ft.) which will
remain and three existing storage containers, gneases and a garden shed which will
all be removed.

The subject property is designated ResidentidienSandwich South Official Plan and
zoned Residential Zone 1(R1) in the Sandwich Sdotting By-law. See sketch
attached.



5:05 p.m.
Minor Variance Application A-11/18 — Nickolas Krstaski (on behalf of Owner —
Tom Kauric), 11629 County Road 42

The purpose of the Application is to request rdliein subsection 12.2.1 a) of Zoning
By-law 85-18 which establishes that any propertyexbCM-1, that is intended to be

used for an auto sales use, shall have a minimufrolatage of 48.5 metres. The subject
property is an irregular-shaped lot which has drtmitage (as defined in Zoning By-law
85-18) of 36.5 metres. The applicant wishes toatpean auto sales use from the subject
property. See sketch attached for further infororati

The subject property is designated "Business Harttie Sandwich South Official Plan
and zoned "Commercial/Industrial Zone (CM-1)" ie thandwich South Zoning By-law
85-18.

5:10 p.m.
Severance Application B-09/18 — Leo and Karen Demae, 12315 to 12337 St. Denis
Street

The purpose of the Application is to request consesever a 557 sq. metre (6,000 sq.
foot) parcel of land occupied by an existing restde dwelling (12337 St. Dennis
Street) (outlined in pink on attached sketch) ancetain a 873 sg. metre (9,400 sq. foot)
parcel of land occupied by three existing resiggmwelling units (outlined in yellow on
attached sketch).

Both the proposed severed and retained lots argrdged "Residential” in the Tecumseh
Official Plan and zoned "Residential Zone 2 (R2)the Tecumseh Zoning By-law 1765.

The proposed consent is required in order to rabéish the lotting pattern that existed
prior to the subject lands merging into one lageak a result of common ownership. As
a condition of consent, the proposed severed lbtequire relief (through Minor
Variance Application A-12/18 which is being heaahcurrently) to permit a minimum

lot area of 557 sq. metres, whereas the currentmaim lot area established in the R2
zone is 650 sq. metres.

5:15 p.m.
Minor Variance Application A-12/18 — Leo and KarenDemarce, 12337 St. Denis
Street

The purpose of the Application is to request rdliein subsection 7.1.3 a) of Tecumseh
Zoning By-law 1746 which establishes a minimumaaa of 650 sq. metres. The
proposed relief accommodates the severance of adgp5vietre lot that is being proposed
by way of Consent Application B-09/18 (which isgheard concurrently) (see sketch
attached). An existing residential dwelling oc@asgpihe lands subject to this application.



The subject property is designated "ResidentiathenTecumseh Official Plan and zoned
"Residential Zone 2 (R2)" in the Tecumseh Zoningl&y 1746.

Vi DEFERRALS

VIl NEW BUSINESS

1. 2018 OACA Conference — Niagara Falls

VIIl _ OLD BUSINESS

X ADJOURNMENT




A-10/18
Carl & Karen Baillargeon

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
OF APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE

TOWN OF TECUMSEH COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

Applicant: Carl & Karen Baillargeon

Location of Property: 2563 Banwell Road; Pt. Lot 143, Conc. 3
(formerly Township of Sandwich South)

Purpose of Application:  Minor Variance

The purpose of the Application isto request relief from the following subsections of Zoning By-law 85-18:
1.Subsection 5.27.1 d) i) establishesthat accessory buildingsin residential zones shall not exceed 10

per cent of total lot area or 90.0 square metres (969.0 sq. ft.) and no individual structure shall exceed 70.0
square metres (753.0 sg. ft.); and

2.Subsection 5.27.1 €) i) establishesthat accessory buildingsin residential zones shall not exceed 4.57
metres (15.0 ft.) in height.

The Applicant isrequesting relief to construct an accessory building 9.75 metres (32.0 ft.) by 15.24 metres
(50.0 ft.) totaling 148.64 squar e metres (1600.0 sq. ft.) in arearesulting in atotal area of accessory
buildings of 163.17 square metres (1756.38 squar e feet) and having a height of 5.32 metres (17.46 ft.). The
subject property contains an existing accessory structure of approximately 14.53 squar e metres (156.38
sg. ft.) which will remain and three existing stor age containers, green houses and a gar den shed which will
all beremoved.

The subject property isdesignated Residential in the Sandwich South Official Plan and zoned Residential
Zone 1(R1) in the Sandwich South Zoning By-law. See sketch attached.

TAKE NOTICE that an application under the above file number will be heard by the Committee on
the date, time and place shown below:

TOWN OF TECUM SEH MUNICIPAL BLDG.
917 LESPERANCE
TECUMSEH, ONTARIO

ON
Monday, the 18th day of June, 2018 at 5:00 p.m.

PUBLIC HEARING

You are entitled to attend this public hearing in person to express your views about this application or
you may be represented by counsel for that purpose. If you are aware of any person interested in or
affected by this application who has not received a copy of this notice you are requested to inform that
person of this hearing. If you wish to make written comments on this application they may be forwarded
to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee at the Town of Tecumseh, 917 L esperance Road,
Tecumseh, Ontario N8N 1W9.

FAILURE TO ATTEND HEARING

If you do not attend at the hearing it may proceed in your absence (including possible amendments to the
original request) and, except as otherwise provided in the Planning Act, you will not be entitled to any
further notice in the proceedings.

NOTICE OF DECISION

If you wish to be natified of the decision of the Town of Tecumseh Committee of Adjustment in respect
to this application, you must submit a written request to the Secretary-Treasurer to the Committee of
Adjustment. Thiswill also entitle you to be advised of a possible Local Planning Appeal Tribunal
Hearing. Evenif you are the successful party, you should request a copy of the decision since the Town
of Tecumseh Committee of Adjustment decision may be appealed to the Local Planning Appeal
Tribunal by the Applicant or another member of the public. To appeal the decision to the Local
Planning Appeal Tribunal, send aletter to the Secretary-Treasurer outlining the reasons for appeal. You
must enclose the appeal fee of $300.00 for each application appeal ed, paid by cheque, made payable to
the Ontario Minister of Finance.

Donna Ferris
_ Secretary-Treasurer
Dated this 14th day of May, 2018 Town of Tecumseh Committee of Adjustment
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A-11/18

Nickolas Krsterski (on behalf of Owner - Tom
Kauric)

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
OF APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE

TOWN OF TECUMSEH COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

Applicant:  NickolasKrsterski (on behalf of Owner - Tom Kauric)

Location of Property: 11629 County Road 42, Part 2, 12R 14425
(formerly Township of Sandwich South)

Purpose of Application:  Minor Variance

The purpose of the Application isto request relief from subsection 12.2.1 a) of Zoning By-law 85-18 which
establishes that any property zoned CM-1, that isintended to be used for an auto sales use, shall have a
minimum lot frontage of 48.5 metres. The subject property isan irregular-shaped lot which hasa lot
frontage (asdefined in Zoning By-law 85-18) of 36.5 metres. Theapplicant wishesto operate an auto
sales use from the subject property. See sketch attached for further information. The subject property is
designated " Business Park" in the Sandwich South Official Plan and zoned " Commercial/lndustrial Zone
(CM-1)" in the Sandwich South Zoning By-law 85-18.

TAKE NOTICE that an application under the above file number will be heard by the Committee on
the date, time and place shown below:

TOWN OF TECUM SEH MUNICIPAL BLDG.
917 LESPERANCE
TECUMSEH, ONTARIO

ON
Monday, the 18th day of June, 2018 at 5:00 p.m.

PUBLIC HEARING

You are entitled to attend this public hearing in person to express your views about this application or
you may be represented by counsel for that purpose. If you are aware of any person interested in or
affected by this application who has not received a copy of this notice you are requested to inform that
person of this hearing. If you wish to make written comments on this application they may be forwarded
to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee at the Town of Tecumseh, 917 L esperance Road,
Tecumseh, Ontario N8N 1W9.

FAILURE TO ATTEND HEARING

If you do not attend at the hearing it may proceed in your absence (including possible amendments to the
original request) and, except as otherwise provided in the Planning Act, you will not be entitled to any
further notice in the proceedings.

NOTICE OF DECISION

If you wish to be natified of the decision of the Town of Tecumseh Committee of Adjustment in respect
to this application, you must submit a written request to the Secretary-Treasurer to the Committee of
Adjustment. Thiswill also entitle you to be advised of a possible Local Planning Appeal Tribunal
Hearing. Evenif you are the successful party, you should request a copy of the decision since the Town
of Tecumseh Committee of Adjustment decision may be appealed to the Local Planning Appeal
Tribunal by the Applicant or another member of the public. To appeal the decision to the Local
Planning Appeal Tribunal, send aletter to the Secretary-Treasurer outlining the reasons for appeal. You
must enclose the appeal fee of $300.00 for each application appeal ed, paid by cheque, made payable to
the Ontario Minister of Finance.

DonnaFerris
_ Secretary-Treasurer
Dated this 4th day of June, 2018 Town of Tecumseh Committee of Adjustment
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B-09/18
Leo and Karen Demarce

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
OF APPLICATION FOR SEVERANCE

TOWN OF TECUMSEH COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

Applicant:  Leo and Karen Demarce

Location of Property: 12315 to 12337 St. Dennis

Purpose of Application: ~ Severance

istorequest consent to sever a 557 sg. metre (6,000 sq. foot) parcel of land occupied by an existing
residential dwelling (12337 St. Dennis Street) (outlined in pink on attached sketch) and toretain a 873
sg. metre (9,400 sq. foot) parcel of land occupied by three existing residential dwelling units (outlined
in yellow on attached sketch). Both the proposed severed and retained lots are designated
"Residential” in the Tecumseh Official Plan and zoned " Residential Zone 2 (R2)" in the Tecumseh
Zoning By-law 1765. The proposed consent isrequired in order to re-etablish thelotting pattern that
existed prior to the subject lands merging into onelargelot as a result of common ownership. Asa
condition of consent, the proposed severed lot will requireredief (through minor variance application
A-12/18 which is being heard concurrently) to permit a minimum lot area of 557 sq. metres, wher eas
the current minimum lot area established in the R2 zoneis 650 sg. metres.

TAKE NOTICE that an application under the above file number will be heard by the Committee on
the date, time and place shown below:

TOWN OF TECUM SEH MUNICIPAL BLDG.
917 LESPERANCE
TECUMSEH, ONTARIO
ON

Monday, June 18th, 2018 at 5:10 p.m.

PUBLIC HEARING

You are entitled to attend this public hearing in person to express your views about this
application or you may be represented by counsel for that purpose. If you are aware of any
person interested in or affected by this application who has not received a copy of this notice you
are requested to inform that person of this hearing. If you wish to make written comments on
this application they may be forwarded to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee at the Town
of Tecumseh, 917 Lesperance Road, Tecumseh, Ontario N8N 1W9.

FAILURE TO ATTEND HEARING

If you do not attend at the hearing it may proceed in your absence (including possible
amendments to the original request) and, except as otherwise provided in the Planning Act, you
will not be entitled to any further notice in the proceedings.

NOTICE OF DECISION

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Town of Tecumseh Committee of Adjustment in
respect to this application, you must submit awritten request to the Secretary-Treasurer to the
Committee of Adjustment. Thiswill also entitle you to be advised of a possible Local Planning
Appeal Tribunal Hearing. Even if you are the successful party, you should request a copy of the
decision since the Town of Tecumseh Committee of Adjustment decision may be appealed to
the Local Planning Appeal Tribunal by the Applicant or another member of the public. To
appeal the decision to the Local Planning Appeal Tribunal, send aletter to the Secretary-
Treasurer outlining the reasons for appeal. Y ou must enclose the appeal fee of $300.00 for each
application appealed, paid by cheque, made payable to the Ontario Minister of Finance.

DonnaFerris
Secretary-Treasurer
Town of Tecumseh Committee of Adjustment

Dated this 4th day of June, 2018
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A-12/18
Leo and Karen Demarce

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
OF APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE

TOWN OF TECUMSEH COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

Applicant:  Leo and Karen Demar ce

Location of Property: 12337 St. Dennis Street - Part 2, 12R-11862

Purpose of Application:  Minor Variance

The purpose of the Application isto request relief from subsection 7.1.3 a) of Tecumseh Zoning By-law
1746 which establishes a minimum lot area of 650 sg. metres. The proposed relief accommodatesthe
severance of a 557 sq. metrelot that is being proposed by way of Consent Application B-09/18 (which is
being heard concurrently) (see sketch attached). An existing residential dwelling occupiesthe lands
subject to thisapplication. The subject property isdesignated " Residential" in the Tecumseh Official
Plan and zoned " Residential Zone 2 (R2)" in the Tecumseh Zoning By-law 1746.

TAKE NOTICE that an application under the above file number will be heard by the Committee on
the date, time and place shown below:

TOWN OF TECUM SEH MUNICIPAL BLDG.
917 LESPERANCE
TECUMSEH, ONTARIO

ON
18th day of June, 2018 at 5:15p.m.

PUBLIC HEARING

You are entitled to attend this public hearing in person to express your views about this application or
you may be represented by counsel for that purpose. If you are aware of any person interested in or
affected by this application who has not received a copy of this notice you are requested to inform that
person of this hearing. If you wish to make written comments on this application they may be forwarded
to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee at the Town of Tecumseh, 917 L esperance Road,
Tecumseh, Ontario N8N 1W9.

FAILURE TO ATTEND HEARING

If you do not attend at the hearing it may proceed in your absence (including possible amendments to the
original request) and, except as otherwise provided in the Planning Act, you will not be entitled to any
further notice in the proceedings.

NOTICE OF DECISION

If you wish to be natified of the decision of the Town of Tecumseh Committee of Adjustment in respect
to this application, you must submit a written request to the Secretary-Treasurer to the Committee of
Adjustment. Thiswill also entitle you to be advised of a possible Local Planning Appeal Tribunal
Hearing. Evenif you are the successful party, you should request a copy of the decision since the Town
of Tecumseh Committee of Adjustment decision may be appealed to the Local Planning Appeal
Tribunal by the Applicant or another member of the public. To appeal the decision to the Local
Planning Appeal Tribunal, send aletter to the Secretary-Treasurer outlining the reasons for appeal. You
must enclose the appeal fee of $300.00 for each application appeal ed, paid by cheque, made payable to
the Ontario Minister of Finance.

DonnaFerris
_ Secretary-Treasurer
Dated this 4th day of June, 2018 Town of Tecumseh Committee of Adjustment
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